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Washington, DC 20006 

Mr. Ronald Carey 
General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue 
Washington, DC 20001 

Re: Independent Review Board Request for Trusteeship Consideration 
and Charges against Officers of Local 726 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your letter of 
February 8, 1994 to Mr. C. Sam Theodus concerning charges against 
officers of Loca>- 726 and^-copies of ^he resignations of Local 726 
officers Moskal; Spranzo, and Wilson. On the basis of the review 
the IRB has no further questions in the matter. 

With regard to the charges against Local 726 officers Sheehan 
and Milano, the IRB has no current position since these officers 
were not included in our October 21, 1993 report to you. If the 
matter is appealed to the General Executive Board, we assume that 
you will keep the IRB informed and, if appropriate, the IRB may 
exercise its review powers at that time. 

Very truly yours, 

By: 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



I N T E R N A T I O N A L 
B R O T H E R H O O D O F T E A M S T E R S 

AFL-CIO 

O F F I C E O P 
RON CAREY 

GENERAL PRESIDENT 

February 8, 1994 

Mr. C. Sam Theodus 
International Vice President 
Director, Central Conference EPC Panel 
3150 Chester Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Re: EPC charges against Local 726 officers Thomas Moskal, Robert Wilson, 
Carlo Spranzo. William Sheehan. and Dean Milano 

Dear Sir and Brother: 
Pursuant to Rule 8(a) of the Ethical Practices Committee Rules and Procedures, I have 

reviewed the evidence in the above referenced case and the hearing panel's recommendations. 
My decision follows. 1 

THE CHARGES 
The charges were brought by eighteen year Local 726 member Daniel Stefanski. The 

charges allege that the above officers misappropriated union funds, breached their fiduciary 
duties to the members and violated their oaths of office, Local 726 by-laws and the International 
Constitution.2 

1 On January 20, 1994, Brothers Moskal, Spranzo and Wilson resigned from office. The 
terms of their resignations are discussed at pages 5 and 6 of this decision. 

2 Three of the charged parties, Thomas Moskal, Robert Wilson and Carlo Spranzo, are also 
the subject of an Independent Review Board report. That report found that Moskal, Wilson and 
Spranzo embezzled over eleven thousand dollars in union funds and breached their fiduciary 
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Charge one alleges that Local 726 Secretary-Treasurer Carlo Spranzo, President Tom 
Moskal and Vice President Robert Wilson wrongfully appropriated Union funds to purchase 
rings with the Teamster insignia costing over $4,000 for the entire executive board in 1990.3 

Charge two alleges that Secretary-Treasurer Carlo Spranzo violated Article 19, Section 
7(b)(3) of the International Constitution by submitting, for reimbursement by the local union, 
a hotel receipt for a three day stay in New Orleans with his wife, as well as other requests for 
reimbursement, none for the benefit of the membership. 

Charge three alleges that President Tom Moskal used local 726 funds on February 14-19, 
1993 at an AFL-CIO meeting in Bal Harbour, Florida in a manner that did not benefit the Local 
726 membership, in violation of Article 19, Section 7(b)(3) of the International Constitution. 

Charge four alleges that Spranzo, Moskal, Vice-President Robert Wilson, Recording-
Secretary William Sheehan and Trustee Dean Milano brought reproach upon the Union, violated 
their oath of office and Local 726 By-Laws and breached their fiduciary duty, in violation of 
Article 2, Section 2(a) and Article 19, Sections 7 (b) (1), (2), (5) and (9) of the International 
Constitution, by: 

(a) granting or and/or approving the bonuses for certain Local 726 officers of 
$18,000 per quarter for Brother Spranzo, $15,000 per quarter for Brother 
Moskal, and $6,000 per year for Brothers Wilson and Sheehan at special 
meetings that some executive members were excluded from and the 
membership was never informed of; 

(b) appropriating approximately $1500 in Union funds for the purchase of 
additional rings in 1992 for two then new executive board members, 
Sheehan and Milano, that did not benefit the membership; 

(c) conducting an after the fact vote of the membership to approve as gifts the 
purchase of the rings. 

duties to the members by taking a trip to the Virgin Islands in 1989. The trip was taken at 
Local expense and served no union related purpose. The trip was revealed neither to the entire 
executive board or the membership. The IRB also found that the three officers held "special" 
or "emergency" executive board meetings for the purpose of awarding themselves large bonuses. 
This is discussed at pages 4-5. 

3 Milano and Sheehan replaced officers Frank Vercillo and John Bisciglie only after 
the first set of rings had been purchased. Tr. 6. (Tr. refers to pages from the EPC hearing 
transcript) (Vercillo was apparently buried with his ring) IRB Rpt. at 23. The IRB recommended 
that charges be brought against Spranzo, Moskal and Wilson. Neither Sheehan nor Milano, 
however, were charged or implicated by the IRB in its report. 



Charge five alleges that Spranzo, Moskal, Wilson and Sheehan knowingly refused to 
divulge their salaries or provide access to the Local's annual reports, despite member Stefanski's 
written requests. 

EVIDENCE. RECOMMENDATIONS AND DECISION 
Charges 1. 4(bl and Cc) (use of Local monies to purchase ringsV. 

The charged parties did not dispute that Local 726 monies were used in 1990 and, again, 
in 1992, to purchase a total of nine rings for the personal use of executive board members at an 
overall total cost of over six thousand dollars. Nor did they dispute the testimony of trustee 
Thomas Judkins that, in 1990 and 1992, rings were given by Moskal and Spranzo to the rest of 
the executive board without prior approval, discussion, or vote. Tr. 45, 176. 

However, the charged parties claimed that the membership was informed of and approved 
the expenditures at membership meetings in 1990, 1992 and 1993 and voted to allow the officers 
to keep them upon retirement. Tr. 50-55. Although no 1990 and 1992 membership meeting 
minutes supporting this claim apparently exist, the charged parties called sixty-five witnesses, 
all of them Local 726 members, to testify, in response to the same leading questions, that they 
had been at membership meetings in 1990, 1992 and 1993, that the executive board discussed 
purchase of the rings and that they did not protest. Tr. 57-168. Not one witness could recall 
any specifics. Not one witness could recall being informed of the amount of the rings. Nor 
could any witnesses recall whether the rings were discussed at the 1990 and 1992 membership 
meetings before or after they had been purchased. And, no witnesses could recall the executive 
board stating that the rings were the property of the Union. The evidence does not establish that 
the membership was advised, in 1990 or 1992, of the purchase of the rings. 

As for the 1993 membership meeting discussion with members, the evidence shows it was 
nothing more than an after the fact attempt to obtain membership approval for expenditures made 
long before, that the executive board had just been told by IBT auditors were improper. Tr. 178-
180. It was also only as a result of the auditor's report that the Executive Board members 
reimbursed the local for the rings.Tr. 181-182. IRB Rpt. 22-23. 

In any case, even if the membership had timely approved the purchase of rings for the 
officers use, that is irrelevant. Approval by the executive board or the membership does not 
absolve union officers of their fiduciary duty to use union monies solely for the benefit of the 
members. The use of over $6,000 in Local 726 funds to purchase rings for officers does not 
benefit anyone other than the wearer. 4 

The EPC panel members found, and I agree, that a preponderance of the evidence 
supported these charges against Brothers Spranzo, Moskal and Wilson. However, I find that that 

4 The IRB's report also mentions the rings. IRB Rpt. at 22-24. 



is not the case for Brothers Sheehan and Milano. The evidence indicates that they did not 
participate in the decision to purchase the rings with Local monies and had no knowledge of 
same. While they did accept the rings, which were given to them with little explanation, it is 
my understanding that they later repaid the local for them. Therefore, I find Brothers Sheehan 
and Moskal not guilty of these charges. 
Charge 2 (Brother Spranzo's personal use of local monies): 

This charge alleged that Brother Spranzo was reimbursed for a hotel bill for a three night 
stay for his wife in New Orleans and for other expenses, such as a luncheon. He claimed that 
he was then legitimately in New Orleans at an IBT pension fund convention, but left his wife 
behind for three days when he was called back to Chicago on business for Joint Council 25. Tr. 
51-52. That claim does not establish that that or other expenses were for the benefit of the 
Local 726 membership. Accordingly, I agree with the EPC panel that a preponderance of the 
evidence supports these charges. 
Charge 3 (Brother MoskaTs inappropriate use of local monies'): 

The third charge, against Brother Moskal only, asserted that certain expenses incurred 
by Brother Moskal at an AFL-CIO conference he was invited to were inappropriate and 
requested that he reimburse the local for them. Tr. 17-18. The panel found, and I agree that 
the evidence that the expenses were not union related was insufficient to sustain this charge. 

Charge 4 (a) (Payment of large bonuses to officers without approval of full executive board or 
membership): 

Charge four (a) alleges that Brothers Moskal, Spranzo, Wilson, Sheehan and Milano 
approved large bonuses for themselves and/or other officers and concealed the bonuses from the 
membership. The charged parties asserted that the executive board approved the bonuses and 
that the membership always approved them. 

There is no evidence whatsoever that the membership was ever advised of or approved 
the bonuses. In addition, the IRB's report on this charge, based in large part on the executive 
board and membership meeting minutes, found that Brothers Spranzo and Moskal engaged in 
a pattern of holding "special" executive board meetings for the purpose of increasing bonuses, 
primarily for themselves, but also, to a much lesser extent, for other officers. IRB Rpt. at 2,3, 
13-20. 
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According to the IRB's report, certain officers, such as Trustee Thomas Judkins, 5 were 
excluded from all these meetings and had no knowledge of the bonuses or their size. Others, 
such as Milano and Sheehan, participated in some meetings but were excluded from others and 
were not advised of the amounts of the bonuses. IRB Rpt. at 14-15. Milano and Sheehan both 
told the IRB that they believed that Spranzo's bonus was $18,000 per year when it was in fact 
$18,000 per quarter.. IRB Rpt. at 14-15. At a January 6, 1993 "special" executive board 
meeting, attended by all officers except Trustee Judkins, "it was discussed that all bonuses for 
Spranzo, Moskal, Wilson and Sheehan would remain the same." IRB Rpt. at 20. The amounts 
were apparently not discussed, but Spranzo's bonus was then $18,000 per quarter and Moskal's 
was $15,000 per quarter. Sheehan and Wilson were to receive $6,000, apparently yearly. 
According to the IRB Report, the minutes from these "special" executive board meetings were 
never read at membership meetings and neither the members or non-participating executive 
board members were ever informed of the bonuses. IRB Rpt. at 2-3, 13-20. 

I disagree, in part, with the panel, which found the evidence insufficient. I find that a 
preponderance of the evidence clearly supports this charge as to Spranzo, Moskal and Wilson, 
but not as to Sheehan and Milano. I find that Sheehan's and Milano's exclusion from some 
meetings and ignorance of the amounts of bonuses warrants dismissal of the charges against 
them, but they are reprimanded. 
Charge 5 (failure to provide information): 

There was no dispute that Brothers Moskal and Spranzo repeatedly refused to respond 
to Brother Stefanski's written requests for the Local's financial reports, in violation of Section 
10(b) of the Local's by-laws, Tr. 28-35, 201-204. I agree with the Panel that a preponderance 
of the evidence supports this charge as to them. However, there was no evidence that any of 
the information requests were directed to the other charged parties, or that they responded to or 
had knowledge of the requests. Accordingly, this charge is dismissed as to Milano, Sheehan and 
Wilson. 

I will not formally rule on the charges against Brothers Moskal, Spranzo, and Wilson and 

5 Trustee Judkins testified that, in November 1992, the executive board called a meeting 
to which Judkins was invited, accused of having divulged executive board business, and ordered 
to resign or face criminal charges. Tr. 185-193 and EPC Hearing Ex A-8. He refused to do 
so. Instead, he wrote a letter to Spranzo denying the charges, which he considered a threat. 
He demanded an apology, and said he would file internal Union charges if he did not get one. 
He then obtained a letter from Tom Clair, the only person Spranzo named as receiving 
information from Judkins. In the letter, Clair denied receiving any executive board information 
from Judkins. Tr. 185-193. 
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impose any sanctions because they have already resigned. Effective January 20, 1994, Brother 
Moskal agreed to resign and retire from office and not to hold, seek or accept election or 
appointment to any office, paid or unpaid, in any IBT entities nor...hold, seek or accept any 
employment, consulting or other similar relationship of any kind with any IBT entity for a period 
of five (5) years. And, Brothers Spranzo and Wilson agreed to retire and resign from office and 
membership in the Local and the IBT and not to seek, accept or hold office or consult for any 
IBT entity for life. 

This decision may be appealed to the General Executive Board within 15 days by the 
administrator, the Complainants or any person charged pursuant to Rule 8(c) of EPC Rules and 
Procedures. 

cc: Aaron Belk 
Charles Schwanke 
Gillian Furst 
Charged Parties 
Charging Party 
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RESIGNATION AGREEMENT 

I, Thomas Moskal, make this resignation agreement on 

January 20, 1994. 

Whereas, I was the President of Teamsters Local 7 26 

until December 1993 when I was suspended from office by 

virtue of an emergency trusteeship imposed by IBT President 

Ron Carey over Teamsters Local 726. Among the reasons for 

the imposition of the trusteeship was a report by the 

Independent Review Board dated November, 199 3, which 

criticized actions taken by the officers of Local 726, 

including myself, and recommended that charges be filed 

against us. 

Whereas, I am entering into this agreement in order to 

prevent any charges from being filed against me. This 

agreement does not constitute an admission of any such 

charges. 

Now, therefore, I agree to the following: 

1. I have resigned, effective March 15, 1994, as an 

officer and employee of IBT Local 72J5<' 

2. I will receive no salary, benefits, gratuities or 

gifts of any kind frcfm IBT Local 726. No further 

contributions may be made on my behalf-Irom IBT Local 72 6 or 

any IBT entity to any pens^c^ti^hea^tf' and welfare or other 

benefit plan as of the d ^ e ^ o f my resignation. I may, 
v ' 

however, claim pension or health and welfare benefits that 



are: (1) prepaid and vested as of the effective date of my 

resignation, or (ii) that I may pay from my own money. 

3. From the effective date of my resignation forward, 

I will not hold, seek, or accept election or appointment to 

any office, paid or unpaid, in any IBT Entities nor will I 

hold, seek or accept any employment, consulting or other 

similar relationship of any kind with any IBT Entity for a 

period of five (5) years. 

4. This agreement is permanent. 

5. I understand that this agreement will be submitted 

for review and approval by the Internal Review Board and/or 

other appropriate agencies-. 

Th 

Witnessed bv: 



RESIGNATION AGREEMENT 

I, Carlo "Chuck" Spranzo, make this resignation 

agreement on January 20, 1994. 

Whereas, I was the Secretary-Treasurer of Teamsters 

Local 726 until December 1993 when I was suspended from 

office by virtue of an emergency trusteeship imposed by IBT 

President Ron Carey over Teamsters Local 726. Among the 

reasons for the imposition of the trusteeship was a report 

by the Independent Review Board dated November, 1993, which 

criticized actions taken by the officers of Local 726, 

including myself, and recommended that charges be filed 

against us. 

Whereas, I am entering into this agreement in order to 

prevent any charges from being filed against me. This 

agreement does not constitute an admission of any such 

charges. 

Now, therefore, I agree to the following: 

1. I have retired, effective January 20, 1994, and 

resigned as a member of IBT Local 726 and as a member of the 

IBT. 

2. I will receive no salary, benefits, gratuities or 

gifts of any kind from IBT Local 726. No further 

contributions may be made on my behalf from IBT Local 726 or 

any IBT entity to any pension, health and welfare or other 

benefit plan. I may, however, claim pension or health and 



welfare benefits that are: (1) prepaid and vested as of the 

effective date of my resignation, or (ii) that I may pay 

from my own money. 

3. From the effective date of my retirement forward, 

I will not hold, seek, or accept election or appointment to 

any office, paid or unpaid, in any IBT Entities nor will I 

hold, seek or accept any employment, consulting or other 

similar relationship of any kind with any IBT Entity. From 

the effective date of my resignation forward, I will not 

seek or accept membership in the IBT. 

4. This agreement is permanent. 

5. I understand that this agreement will be submitted 

for review and approval by the Internal Review Board and/or 

other appropriate agencies. 

Witnessed bv: 



RESIGNATION AGREEMENT 

I, Robert E. Wilson, make this resignation agreement on 

January 20, 1994. 

Whereas, I was the Vice President of Teamsters Local 

726 until December 1993 when I was suspended from office by 

virtue of an emergency trusteeship imposed by IBT President 

Ron Carey over Teamsters Local 726. Among the reasons for 

the imposition of the trusteeship was a report by the 

Independent Review Board dated November, 199 3, which 

criticized actions taken by the officers of Local 726, 

including myself, and recommended that charges be filed 

against us. 

Whereas, I am entering into this agreement in order to 

prevent any charges from being filed against me. This 

agreement does not constitute an admission of any such 

charges. 

Now, therefore, I agree to the following: 

1. I have retired, effective January 20, 1994, and 

resigned as a member of IBT Local 726 and as a member of the 

IBT. 

2. I will receive no salary, benefits, gratuities or 

gifts of any kind from IBT Local 726. No further 

contributions may be made on my behalf from IBT Local 726 or 

any IBT entity to any pension, health and welfare or other 

benefit plan. I may, however, claim pension or health and 



welfare benefits that are: (1) prepaid and vested as of the 

effective date of my resignation, or (ii) that I may pay 

from my own money. 

3. From the effective date of my retirement forward, 

I will not hold, seek, or accept election or appointment to 

any office, paid or unpaid, in any IBT Entities nor will I 

hold, seek or accept any employment, consulting or other 

similar relationship of any kind with any IBT Entity. From 

the effective date of my resignation forward, I will not 

seek or accept membership in the IBT. 

4. This agreement is permanent. 

5. I understand that this agreement will be submitted 

for review and approval by the Internal Review Board and/or 

other appropriate agencies. 

Witnessed by: 

^An 0. 


